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Decision No. 71905 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~vestigation on the Commission's own l 
motion into the rates, operations, and 
practices of Robert P. Avery dba 
BILL MEYERS EQUIPMENT RENTALS. ~ 

Case No. 8486 
(Filed July 26, 1966) 

Phil Jacobson, for respondent. 
David R. Larrou* and Richard 

Carlin, for t e Commission 
staff. 

o PIN ION --------
By its order dated July 26, 1966, the Commission insti­

tuted an investigation into the operations, rates and practices 

of Robert P. Avery doing business as Bill Meyers Equipment Rentals. 

A public hearing was held in Los Angeles on August 16, 

1966, before Examiner DeWolf to determine whether or not respondent 

has violated Sections 3704, 3737, 4044, and 4077 of the Public 

Utilities Code by ~ailing to properly complete, execute, and retain 

shipping documents applicable to shipments as required in Item 93.1 

of Minimum Rate Tariff No.7; whether any or all of respondent's 

operating authority should be canceled, revoked or suspended, or a 

fine should be imposed; and whether respondent should be ordered to 

cease and desist from any unlawful activity found. The matter was 

submitted on the same date. 

The parties stipulated that at all times concerned tn 

this proc,eeding the respondent. held Radial 'Highway Common Carrier 
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and City Carrier pe~-its, &~ t~.at res~de~t h~ received a notice 

to produce shipping ciocume~t~ concerning his operations. 

R~spondent presently co~~~ces ope=atio~3 pu~s~~~t to 

Radial Highway Co:r .. 1ion Carrier Permit No. 19-56480 snd City Pc~,it 

No. 19-56481 and operates one Ford dump t=uck. Respoueent has no 

terminal and maint~ins an office with three employee~ to do rating 

and office work. Rc~pocdentfs total gross =cvcn~e fer the y~~r 

eneing Dec~~ber 31, 1965, w~s $153,247.73. c(.~i~s of :he ~ppro­

priate tariffs and the discence tabie were ser,,·led upon resp01.1dent. 

On April 15, 18, and 22 and Y~y 23, 1966, a repres~n­

tative of the Commission's field section visited respondent's 

place of business and checked his records for the period from 

January 1, 1966, through ~~rch 31, 1966, and examined documents 

of 350 shipments. Copies of the underlying documents relating to 

20 shipments were made and introduced in evidence as Exhibit 1. 

The staff representative identifi~G the do~ents 

in Exhibit 1 and enumerated the defects and omissions in each of 

said documents and identified by number the omitted information 

which is required to be furnished by Item 93.1 of Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.7. 

Item 93.1 requires that the freight bill show specifie 

items of information numbered from 1 through 23. Testimony 

of the staff representative specified an average of more than 

ten of these items omitted from the 20 freight bills examined in 

this proceeding and he stateci that these omissions prevented any 

rating of the shipn:ents. 
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Staff counsel stated there was no allegation of any 

underchargesc1r of any falsification of records or information by 

the respondent carrier in the period covered by this investigation~ 

and that the only violations claimed were the omissions of informa­

tion from the billing invoices necessary for rating, which are 

required to be furnished by the provisions of Ite~ 93.1 of the tariff. 

The staff witness testified that the twenty shipments 

described by the shipping documents in Exhibit 1 could not be prow 

perly rated because of failure to give information on the freight 

bills. These shipments were handled by the underlying carrier who 

supplied the documents to respondent, the overlying carrier. Respond. 

ent billed the shipper for the freight due. 

Thle parties are agreed that the only issue here concerns 

the omissions and defects in the shipping documents prepared by the 

subhauler. The respondent contends that he is the overlying carrier 

and is not responsible for the documentation as the information is 

secured by the underlying carrier and is not 8,vailable to respondent • . 
Staff counsel cited the regulations ~nd Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.7, Item 93.1, contending that respondent is responsible 

fo= correct billing. 

Counsel for respondent moved to dismiss the proceeding 

on the ground that transportation in this case was not performed 

by respondent and therefore he is not the real party in interest 

and is not responsible for the billing. 
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Counsel for respondent requested the Commission to take 

official notice of the effective date of Item 93.1 of, Minimum 

Rate 'tariff No.7, being October 16, 1965, and of Petition f~r 

Modification and Revision of Tariff No. 136 in Case No. 5437., 

filed on August 12, 1966, just four days previous to the date of· 

this hearing. C~unsel contended there has been confusion in getting 

printed forms and ir. getting the information required for the 

drivers to comply with Item 93.1; that Petition No. 136 was filed 

to change this procedure; that the omissions made in the billing 

by the drivers were not willful, and that respondent had ~~d has 

no intent to violate any p~ovision ~f the tariff. 

Respondent did not testify. Staff counsel recommended 

that respondent be fined $200 and be ordered to desist from further 

violations. 

After consideration. the Commission finds tbat: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Higbway Common 

Carrier Permit No. 19-56480 and City Carrier Permit No. 19-56481. 

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffs and 

distance table. 

3. Respondent has failed to properly document shipments 

from January 1, 1966, to March 31, 1966, in the instances set 

forth in Exhibit No.1, in violation of Minimum R3te Tariff No.7, 

Item 93.l. 

4. Respondent is responsible for the correct billing as 

well as the underlying carrier. 
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s. Respondent violated Sections 3704, 3737, 4044 and 4077 

of the Public Utilities Code. 

The Commission concludes that: 

1. The motion to dismiss should be denied. 

2. Respondent's operating authority should be suspended, 

pursuant to Sections 3774 and 4112 of the Code, for a period of 

one year with the execution thereof deferred during said one-year 

period. If, at the end of the one-year period, the Commission is 

satisfied that respondent is in subscan:ial compliance with the 

documentation requirements in issue, the suspensio~ will be 

vacated without further order of the Commission. 

The staff of the Commission will make a subsequent 

field investigation to determine whether respondent is complying 

with the documentation requirements in issue. If there is reason 

to believe that respondent is continuing to violate ssid pro­

visions, the Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose 

of formally inquiring into the circumstances and for the purpose 

.of determinit':3 't\·l'lether the one-year suspension or any further 

sanctions should be imposed. 

o R D E R 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The motion to dismiss is denied. 

2. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 19-56480 and 

City Carrier Permit No. 19-56481 issued t~ Robert P. Avery, doing 

business as Bill Meyers Equipment Rentals, are hereby suspended 
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for a period of one year; proviqeo. however, that the execution 

thereof is hereby deferred pending further order of this Commis­

sion. If no further order of this Comm115io~ is issued affecting 

said suspension within one year from the date of issuance of this 

decision, the suspension shall be automatically vacated. 

2. Respondent shall cease and desist from violating the 

documentation provisions of the Commission's minimum rate tariffs. 

The Secr.etary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order 'to:' ~ 'made upon re$pondent. The 

effective date of .thi6 or,der shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such servic'e. 
" . 

comm!ssioners 

~omm1ss1oner.~ 'SYMONS~ did 
~ot ~articip~te in thQ d1a~o31t1on of 
this procced.ing. ' 
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